

No. 17-1187

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

MARYAM BALBED,

Plaintiff-Appellant.

v.

EDEN PARK GUEST HOUSE, LLC, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Maryland

(CORRECTED) BRIEF OF APPELLEES

June 26, 2017

Brian M. Maul, Esq.
The Law Office of Brian M. Maul, LLC
47 E. South Street, Suite 401
Frederick, Maryland 21701
Phone: 301-378-2569
brian@bmaullaw.com

Counsel for Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statements

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	i
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	13
I. Standard of Review	13
II. Balbed’s Claims are Governed By, and Barred By, the Federal “Live-In Employee” Exemption	14
A. 29 C.F.R. §785.23 is a <i>Sui Generis</i> Regulation and the Record-Keeping Requirements of 29 U.S.C. 203(m) are Entirely Inapplicable to §785.23	23
B. The Value of Room and Board is Undeniably a Factor that a Court Must Consider When Determining the Existence of a “Reasonable Agreement” Under §785.23	25
C. Balbed Repeatedly Represented to the District Court that the Agreement Provides for a 29-Hour Work Week and, Thus, Balbed is Prevented from Now Attempting to Falsely Inflate the Number of Hours of Work Required Under the Agreement	27
D. 29 C.F.R. §785.46 Contains the “General” Requirements for FLSA Record Keeping and, Thus, Is Not Applicable to the <i>Sui Generis</i> “Live-In Employee” Regulation Set Forth in §785.23 ...	31

E. Any Alleged Violation of Montgomery County Housing Regulations is Irrelevant to whether Balbed Received a Value or Benefit Under §785.23 in the Form of Free Room and Board	34
F. Balbed Failed to Offer Any Evidence Whatsoever to Refute the Admissible Valuation Evidence Presented by Appellees	39
G. The Agreement Was “Reasonable” By Any and All Measures	41
III. Balbed’s State/County Claims are also Barred	45
A. Balbed’s State/County Claims “Rise or Fall” with Her FLSA Claims	45
B. “Conflict/Obstacle Preemption” Bars Balbed’s State/County Claims	48
CONCLUSION	55
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
ADDENDUM	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Anderson v. Mt. Clemens Pottery Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 680 (U.S. 1946)	38
<i>Anderson v. Sara Lee Corp.</i> , 508 F. 3d 181 (4 th Cir. 2007)	50-52
<i>Barraza v. Pardo</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 94006 (S.D. Fla. July 20, 2015)	19
<i>Beaston v. Scotland School for Veterans’ Children</i> , 693 F. Supp. 234 (M.D. Pa. 1988)	36
<i>Bonilla v. DOPS, Inc.</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25696 (D. Md. Feb. 29, 2016) ..	46
<i>Bouchard v. Regional Governing Bd. of Region V Mental Retardation Services</i> , 939 F. 2d 1323 (8 th Cir. 1991)	37
<i>Bouchat v. Balt. Ravens Football Club</i> , 346 F.3d 514 (4 th Cir. 2003)	13
<i>Brock v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 236 F. 3d 793 (6 th Cir. 2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown v. White’s Ferry, Inc.</i> , 280 F.R.D. 238 (D. Md. March 12, 2012)	47
<i>Buckley v. Airshield Corp.</i> , 116 F. Supp. 2d 658 (D. Md. 2000)	29
<i>Citaramanis v. Hallowell</i> , 328 Md. 142 (Md. 1992)	37
<i>Coal, Iron & R.R. Co. v. Muscoda Local No. 123</i> , 321 U.S. 590 (U.S. 1944)	18, 49
<i>Columbia Venture, LLC v. Dewberry & Davis, LLC</i> , 604 F. 3d 824 (4 th Cir. 2009)	51
<i>Donovan v. New Floridian Hotel, Inc.</i> , 676 F.2d 468 (11 th Cir. 1982)	24, 35
<i>Epps v. Way of Hope, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 2025573 (D. Md. May 18, 2010)	24

Foster v. Univ. Of Md. E. Shore, 787 F.3d 243 (4th Cir. 2015) 13

Gade v. Nat’l. Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass’n., 505 U.S. 88 (U.S. 1992) 50

Garofolo v. Donald B. Heslep Assocs., 405 F.3d 194 (4th Cir. 2005) *passim*

H&R Block East Enters. v. Raskin, 591 F. 3d 718 (4th Cir. 2009) 51

Haney v. USAA Cas. Ins. Co., 331 Fed. Appx. 223 (4th Cir. 2009) 30, 40

Hendricks v. Okla. Prod. Ctr. Group Homes, Inc., 159 Fed. Appx. 875
(10th Cir. 2005) 36

Herman v. Paol Group Foster Home, 976 F. Supp. 696
(W.D. Mich. 1999) 33-34

Holzappel v. Town of Newburgh, 145 F. 3d 516 (2nd Cir. 1998) 45

Janusz v. Gilliam, 404 Md. 524 (Md. 2008) 27

Jennings v. Rapid Response Delivery, Inc., 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 65862
(D. Md. June 15, 2011) 47

Kelly v. Hines-Rinaldi Funeral Home, Inc., 847 F.2d 147 (4th Cir. 1988) 22, 30

Knepper v. Rite Aid Corp., 675 F. 3d 249 (3rd Cir. 2012) 53

Krause v. Manalapan Twp., 486 Fed. Appx. 310 (3rd Cir. 2012) 19

Lakewood Engineering & Mfg. Co. v. Quinn, 91 Md. App. 375
(Md. Ct. Spec. App. 1992) 21

Maccabees Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Perez-Rosado, 641 F. 2d 45 (1st Cir. 1981) 53

Maldonado v. Alta Heathcare Group, 17 F. Supp. 3d 1181 (M.D. Fla. 2014) 33

Marroquin v. Canales, 505 F. Supp. 2d 283 (D. Md. 2007) 24

<i>Martinez v. K&S Mgmt. Servs.</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25798 (D. Md. March 2, 2016)	46
<i>Myers v. Balt. County</i> , 50 Fed. Appx. 583 (4 th Cir. 2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Osias v. Marc</i> , 700 F. Supp. 842 (D. Md. 1988)	35, 39
<i>Overnite Transportation Co. v. Tianti</i> , 926 F. 2d 220 (2 nd Cir. 1991)	53
<i>Pettis Moving Co. v. Roberts</i> , 784 F. 2d 439 (2 nd Cir. 1986)	53
<i>Rollins v. Rollins Trucking, LLC</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1492 (D. Md. Jan. 7, 2016)	47
<i>Rouse v. Lee</i> , 339 F. 3d 238 (4 th Cir. 2002)	27
<i>Rudolph v. Metro Airports Comm'n</i> , 103 F.3d 677 (8 th Cir. 1996)	19-20
<i>Sigala v. Abrof VA, Inc.</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 55174 (D. Md. April 21, 2016)	46
<i>Smith v. Potomac Electric Power Co.</i> , 236 Md. 51 (Md. 1964)	21
<i>Soler v. G&U, Inc.</i> , 768 F. Supp. 452 (S.D.N.Y. 1991)	35
<i>Trocheck v. Pellin Emergency Med. Serv., Inc.</i> , 61 F. Supp. 2d 685 (N.D. Ohio 1999)	37
<i>Turner v. Human Genome Scis., Inc.</i> , 292 F. Supp. 2d 738 (D. Md. 2003) .	46, 51
<i>Windham v. American Brands, Inc.</i> , 539 F. 2d 1016 (4 th Cir. 1976)	38
<u>Statutes:</u>	
29 U.S.C. §203(m)	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. §218(a)	48

Regulations:

29 C.F.R. §516.27 *passim*

29 C.F.R. §531.31 34-35

29 C.F.R. §785.2 26

29 C.F.R. §785.8 32-33

29 C.F.R. §785.11 32

29 C.F.R. §785.21 34

29 C.F.R. §785.22 34

29 C.F.R. §785.23 *passim*

29 C.F.R. §785.46 31-32

Rules:

FRCP 56(a) 13
